The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, and

equity price risk. The Group’s overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks

to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance.

Interest rate risk

The Group has no significant interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities with a floating interest rate. The Group’s results and

operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in a market interest rate.

Foreign currency risk

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy in respect of foreign currency transactions, assets and

liabilities. The Group will monitor its foreign currency exposure closely and will consider hedging significant foreign currency

exposure should the need arise.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in exchange

rate of RMB, with all other variable held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax.

Increase/

(decrease)

in exchange

rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in loss

before tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in equity*

HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2011

If HKD weakens against RMB 5% (1,527) —

If HKD strengthens against RMB 5% 1,527 —

31 December 2010

If HKD weakens against RMB 5% (5,666) —

If HKD strengthens against RMB 5% 5,666 —

* Excluding retained profits/accumulated losses

Credit risk

The carrying amounts of the cash and bank balances and trade and bills receivables included in the statement of financial

position represents the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to the Group’s financial assets.

The Group has concentration of credit risk as 100% (2010: nil) of the trade receivables due from the Group’s five largest

customers.

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to

trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing